

2023–2024 DAY STUDENT TUITION & FEE INFORMATION

All fees listed are in Canadian dollars.

	CANA	DIAN DAY STUDENTS	
GRADE	ANNUAL TUITION	ADDITIONAL FEES	TOTAL ANNUAL FEES
Primary School: Kindergarten to Grade 3	\$15,500	Campus renewal fee: \$500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$450 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$18,250 + Any additional fees listed below*
Junior School: Grades 4 to Grade 7	\$17,400	Campus renewal fee: \$500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$600 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$20,300 + Any additional fees listed below*
Senior School: Grades 8 to Grade 12	\$20,200	Sr. School disposal materials fee: \$80 Campus renewal fee: \$500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$900 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$23,480 + Any additional fees listed below*
	INTERNA	ATIONAL DAY STUDENTS	
Primary School: Kindergarten to Grade 3	\$32,000	Campus renewal fee: \$1,500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$450 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$35,750 + Any additional fees listed below*
Junior School: Grades 4 to Grade 7	\$34,000	Campus renewal fee: \$1,500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$600 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$37,900 + Any additional fees listed below*
Senior School: Grades 8 to Grade 12	\$37,000	Sr. School disposal materials fee: \$80 Campus renewal fee: \$1,500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Experiential Learning fee: \$900 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$500	\$41,280 + Any additional fees listed below*
		t fee – Canadian Day Students (one-time fe t fee – International Day Students (one-tim	-
Additional fees not included in Tuition: fees posted will be charged on a student-by-student basis.	\$2,000: International Student Guardianship Canada \$125: New International student Medical Exam Fee, (a one-time fee is charged to newly enrolled International Students for a base-line medical examination upon arrival at QMS). \$850-\$1,100 CAD Uniform (estimated cost for required items). Bus Service: Siblings will pay ½ price. \$2,500: Nanaimo/Ladysmith \$2,400 South Cowichan/Mill Bay \$2,000 Salt Spring Island and Thetis Island Ferry terminals		
	 Equestrian Program: fees are not included - see Equestrian Information and Application Guide. Enrollment Deposit: A non-refundable deposit is due with student enrolment. Payment options will be outlined in the Tuition Fee Invoice and Annual Registration Contract; sent with a Student's Acceptance to QMS. 		

SIBLING DISCOUNT FOR CANADIAN STUDENTS

- Families with more than one child enrolled receive a 20% discount on each of the younger children's tuition fees.
- Please note that children registered in our Early Childhood Education Program are **not** eligible for the sibling discount.

TUITION ASSISTANCE FOR CANADIAN STUDENTS

Bursary applications:

- A bursary application can be requested after a student has been accepted to QMS.
- Bursaries awarded are on the Annual Tuition, and not on the Total Annual Fees, as per above.
- Any monies awarded, are based on the completion of the QMS Bursary application and will only be reviewed with the submission of a family's 2022 income tax assessment(s).
- If a student is accepted, the annual registration deposit will be required to secure the students enrollment at QMS; any bursary awarded does not cover the cost of this.
- Bursaries do not cover the annual re-enrolment fee.
- Bursaries will not be applied to the Equestrian program. A separate Equestrian Scholarship can be applied to through the QMS website.

Scholarships: Annual Scholarship applications can be found on QMS Website.

All Bursary and Scholarship Applications are **due annually on May 31.** Any applications received after the deadline may not be reviewed.

ELIGIBILITY FOR CANADIAN FEES

For International students to qualify for Canadian Day Student fees, **the applicant and their family must reside in British Columbia on a full-time, year-round basis, and must hold a permanent residence card**. Please submit a copy of the parent's Canadian Permanent Resident/Landed Immigrant documentation with the application.

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS WILL REQUIRE THE FOLLOWING, PRIOR TO ARRIVING AT QMS:

Study Permit – All International students must obtain a study permit, valid for the academic year. Once the student has received their copy, it must be emailed to admissions@qms.bc.ca prior to arrival on campus. **Without a valid study permit, students will not be eligible for school.**

International Student Guardianship Canada — Citizenship and Immigration Canada requires foreign students, studying in Canada, to have a legal guardian who is a Canadian citizen; or hold a PR card and/or work permit, and/or study permit, if they are under the age of majority (18 years old).

Through the Guardianship program, temporary custody of our international students, is given to a local ISGC guardian. The dedicated ISGC guardian will remain in communication with students and parents as well as housemasters and school staff throughout the year and are available to assist anytime. The ISGC representative will help the student with emergencies, communications, and translations between the family and the school; actively engaging in the overall success of each student in their care.

Families who choose not to use ISGC's services, will be required to appoint their own local Guardian/Custodian and must be approved by the School. Families will also be required to submit a <u>notarized</u> <u>Custody Declaration</u>.

BC Medical Plan: All International Day students will be responsible for enrolling into BC's Medical Services Plan (MSP), in the interim, students will be required to purchase Private Insurance until MSP is available: https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/health/accessing-health-care/health-fee-international-students